Bidding Process will comprise of THREE stages. 

The  application  form  can  be  downloaded  from  from  Maharashtra  State

Government's  Portal  https://mahatenders.gov.in and  B.M.C.’s  portal

(http://portal.mcgm.gov.in)  on payment  of  7,260/- +18% GST i.e.  Rs.  8,567.00   

(Rs. Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Seven Only) or at the rate prevailing at the

time of sale of Tender.   The applicants not registered with B.M.C. are mandated to get

registered  (Vendor  Registration)  with  B.M.C.  for  e-tendering  process  &  obtain  login

credentials to participate in the online bidding process.

[...]

by  controller  of  certifying  authorities  namely,  Safes  crypt,  IDRBT,  National  

informatics center, TCS, CUSTOMS, MTNL, GNFC and e- Mudhra CA.

...4

4

In terms of the 3 stage system of e-tendering, a Bidder will be required to deposit,

along  with  its  Bid,  an  Earnest  Money  Deposit  of  Rs.37,999/- (Rs.Thirty  Seven

Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Only) (the "E.M.D."), refundable in accordance to

the relevant clause of bid document, from the Bid Due Date, except in the case of the

selected Bidder whose Bid Security / E.M.D. shall be retained. The Bidders will have to

provide Earnest Money Deposit through the payment gateways while submitting the bids.

[...]

Name of Organization Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation

Subject Comprehensive  Maintenance  Contract  for  the

Maintenance of 224 Nos of Pulse Jet Thermal Fogging

Machines (Longray Brand) for the period of 2 years at

Pest Control Officers A to T Wards.

Tender Fees Rs.  7,260/-  (+ 18% GST) i.e.  Rs 8,567.00  (Rs.  Eight

Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Seven Only) or at the rate

prevailing at the time of sale of Tender

Cost of E-Tender (Estimated Cost) Rs. 37,99,833/-

Date of issue and sale of tender 02.03.2026 from 11:00 Hrs 

Last date & time for sale of tender & 

Receipt of Bid Security Deposit

[...]

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the

actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; calculated from the date of

completion to last date of receipt of applications for tenders. 

1.2 Financial Capacity

Achieved an average annual financial turnover of Rs. 11,39,950/- (Rupees Eleven

Lakhs Thirty  Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only) as certified by  ‘Chartered

Accountant’ in last three (3) financial years immediately preceding the Financial Year

in which bids are invited. 

Even though the bidders meet the above qualifying criteria, they are subject to be

disqualified if they have:

[...]

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the

actual value of work at compound rate of 10 % per annum; calculated from the date of

completion to last date of receipt of applications for tenders.

6.2 Financial Capacity

Achieved an average annual financial turnover of Rs. 11,39,950/- (Rupees Eleven

Lakhs Thirty  Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only)  as certified by  ‘Chartered

Accountant’ in last three (3) financial years immediately preceding the Financial Year

in which bids are invited. 

Even though the bidders meet the above qualifying criteria, they are subject to be 

disqualified if they have: